AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFI		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155387	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/17/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2500 IOWA AVE CONNERSVILLE, IN 47331				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG E 0000 Bldg	An Emergency Proconducted by the I accordance with 4: Survey Date: 04/1 Facility Number: Provider Number: 100	7/25 000318 155387	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIOE DEFICIENCY) Survey Date: 04/17/2024 EOOO Preparation or execution of the plan of correction does not constitute admission or agree of provider of the truth of the alleged or conclusions set for the Statement of Deficiencies Plan of Correction is prepare executed solely because it is required by the position of Fe	his ement facts rth on s. The d and		
K 0000	Caroleton Healthco compliance with E Requirements for Participating Provi 483.73. The facility has 50 the survey, the cen	are Center was found in mergency Preparedness Medicare and Medicaid ders and Suppliers, 42 CFR certified beds. At the time of		and State Law. The Plan of Correction is submitted in order to respond the findings of noncompliance cited during the on-site Life-Survey/quality review/licensureview conducted 04/19/2024 Please accept this plan of correction as the provider's credible findings/verification compliance. The facility would to respectfully request a desireview. Respectfully Submitted, Tonya James, LHFA Executive Director Caroleton Healthcare	d to e Safety re 4. of d like		
Bldg. 01	Licensure Survey	e Recertification and State was conducted by the Indiana alth in accordance with 42 CFR	K 0000	Survey Date: 04/17/2024 EOOO Preparation or execution of to plan of correction does not constitute admission or agree			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Tonya James., LHFA

Executive Director

05/02/2025

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: VE2J21 Facility ID: 000318 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	01	COMPL	ETED
		155387	B. WI	ING		04/17/	/2025
			<u> </u>	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R			OWA AVE		
CAROLE	TON HEALTHCAR	E CENTER	CONNERSVILLE, IN 47331				
(X4) ID			T	ID	· 		(75)
PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	`	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
TAG	Survey Date: 04/17			TAU	of provider of the truth of the fa	nete	DATE
	Survey Date. 04/1/	7/25			alleged or conclusions set fort		
	Facility Number: 0	00318			the Statement of Deficiencies.		
	Provider Number:				Plan of Correction is prepared		
	AIM Number: 100266550				executed solely because it is	anu	
	7 mwi rumoei. 100.	200330			required by the position of Fed	laral	
	At this Life Safety (Code survey, Caroleton			and State Law.	ioi ai	
	-	vas found not in compliance			The Plan of Correction is		
	with Requirements	-			submitted in order to respond	to	
	Medicare/Medicaid, 42 CFR Subpart 483.90(a),				the findings of noncompliance		
	Life Safety from Fire and the 2012 edition of the				cited during the on-site Life-Sa	afety	
	National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101,				survey/quality review/licensure	-	
		SC), Chapter 19, Existing			review conducted 04/19/2024.		
	Health Care Occupa	ancies and 410 IAC 16.2.			Please accept this plan of		
					correction as the provider's		
	This one story facil	ity was determined to be of			credible findings/verification of	:	
	Type V(000) constr	ruction and fully sprinkled. The			compliance. The facility would	like	
	facility has a fire ala	arm system with smoke			to respectfully request a desk		
		ridors and spaces open to the			review.		
		lity has battery operated smoke			Respectfully Submitted,		
		n all resident sleeping rooms.			Tonya James, LHFA		
	<u> </u>	apacity of 50 and had a census			Executive Director		
	of 46 at the time of	this visit.			Caroleton Healthcare		
	A 11 1 1						
		idents have customary access					
	_	all areas providing facility					
		kled. The facility had a					
	-	uilding, the detached ex building, the detached					
		twenty-foot garage, and the					
		e foot by six-foot metal					
		e 100t by six-100t metal					
	sionage sheds which	i were not sprinkiered.					
	Quality Review con	mpleted on 04/22/25					
K 0211	NFPA 101						
SS=E	Means of Egress	- General					
Bldg. 01							
	Based on observation	on and interview, the facility	K 02	211	0211: Means of Egress •		04/17/2025
		f 4 means of egress was			General CFR(s): NFPA		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

VE2J21

Facility ID: 000318

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 12

CENTERS FO	OMB NO. 0938-039					
STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	01	COMPLETED	
		155387	B. WING		04/17/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2500 IOWA AVE CONNERSVILLE, IN 47331			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	DROVIDED'S DI AN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	continuously maint	ained free of all obstructions		101		
	or impediments to t	full instant use in the case of		SS = E		
	_	ency. This deficient practice		1. No residents, staff or visitor	s	
	1	0 residents, staff and visitors if		have been affected/harmed by		
	needing to exit the facility.			alleged deficient practice Ther	•	
				rehabilitative stairs will be stor		
	Findings include:			in other location when not in u		
				will be used in the therapy wor		
	Based on observation	ons with the Maintenance		room, when in use. The aisles	-	
		initial walk through of the		hallways, passageways, corric		
	_	on 04/17/25, a portable wooden		was immediately cleared of an	l l	
	Therapy Room two step stair device was stored in the east corridor outside the Therapy Room.			obstructions, to ensure full use	-	
				case of emergency. All other		
		ons with the Maintenance		areas observed for egress		
		m. on 04/17/25, the portable		obstruction and any concerns		
	_	oom two step stair device was		resolved.		
		ast corridor outside the		2 All residents, visitors and s	taff	
		it projected 36 inches into the		have the potential to be affected		
		ridor. Based on interview at		All other areas observed for eg		
		/25 and during the exit		obstruction and any concerns	gross	
	_	p.m. on 04/17/25, the		resolved.		
		tor stated the Therapy Room is		3. Maintenance Director or		
		the stair device in the room, it is		designee will provide education		
		corridor during the day when it		related to "Means of Egress" a		
	1 -	purposes but agreed the		that all corridors, hallways,		
		ans of egress would not be		aisles., etc., remain cleared ar	nd	
		ned free of all obstructions or		are free of obstruction.	iu	
		l instant use in the case of fire		4. The Maintenance Director		
	_	when stored in the corridor.		and/or designee will complete		
	or other emergency	when stored in the corridor.		weekly audits of "Means of		
	These findings wer	e reviewed with the Executive		Egress" (Ix) times per week fo	r	
	_	aintenance Director during the		four (4) weeks, then (Ix) time of		
	exit conference.	amenance Director during the		other week for four (4) weeks,	-	
	CAR COMETENCE.			then Ix per month thereafter. T	l l	
	3 1 10(b)			results of these audits will be	IIIC	
	3.1-19(b)				lity	
				presented to the monthly Qual	шу	
				Assurance/Performance		
				Improvement Committee. The		
	1			facility will achieve 100%		

compliance threshold prior to

	OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTION 155387	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/17/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETON HEALTHCARE CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2500 IOWA AVE CONNERSVILLE, IN 47331			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
			adjusting the frequency of audit Plan to be updated as indicated after review of Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee.		
K 0353 SS=F Bldg. 01	NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing				
	Based on record review, observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure 1 of 1 automatic sprinkler piping systems was examined for internal obstructions where conditions exist that could cause obstructed piping as required by NFPA 25, 2011 Edition, the Standards for the Inspection, Testing and Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, Section 14.2.1. Section 14.2.1 states, "except as discussed in 14.2.1.1 and 14.2.1.4 an inspection of piping and branch line conditions shall be conducted every 5 years by opening a flushing connection at the end of one main and by removing a sprinkler toward the end of one branch line for the purpose of inspecting for the presence of foreign organic and inorganic material. This deficient practice affects all residents, staff and visitors. Findings include: Based on record review with the Maintenance Director at 10:40 a.m. on 04/17/25, sprinkler system internal pipe inspection documentation within the most recent five year period was not available for review. Based on observations with the Maintenance Director at 10:45 a.m. on 04/17/25, the sprinkler system inspection contractor had affixed a sticker to the sprinkler system in the sprinkler riser room indicating the most recent internal pipe inspection was conducted on 01/13/20. Based on interview at 2:20 p.m. on	K 0353	K0353: Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS = E Corrective action for the residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice: 1 No resident(s) or staff members, visitors were found to have been affected/are harmed the alleged deficient practice. 2 All residents, visitors and s have the potential to be affected Maintenance Director and/or designee ensured completion or required inspection(s), examination(s) and/or necessal flushing and repairs, to ensure automatic sprinkler piping syste internal piping/branch line systems were thoroughly inspected, examined and were found to have NO foreign mater of organic, inorganic or any oth obstructions present. 3 Administrator and/or other designee completed education/in-service with Maintenance Director and/or all required facility staff regarding	taff d. f all ry the em,	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

VE2J21

Facility ID: 000318

If continuation sheet

Page 4 of 12

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 05/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	a. Building <u>01</u>			COMPL	LETED
		155387	B. WING 04/17/2025			/2025	
				CTREET	ADDRESS OF A STATE SID COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
040015	TON HEALTHOAF	DE CENTED	2500 IOWA AVE				
CAROLE	TON HEALTHCAR	RE CENTER		CONNE	ERSVILLE, IN 47331		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		TC	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION				16	DATE
	04/17/25, the Main	tenance Director provided a			"SPRINKLER		
		nkler system inspection			SYSTEM-MAINTENANCE AN	ID	
	_	1/17/25 stating the five year			TESTING", specifically regard		
	internal pipe inspection is scheduled for 04/22/25.				all routine & required inspection	_	
	internal properties is sentenced for \$ 1,22,20.				of automatic sprinkler piping,	7110	
	These findings were reviewed with the Executive				internal piping/ branch-line pip	ina	
	_	aintenance Director during the			systems will be completed tim	_	
	exit conference.	and Director during the			as required to ensure complia	-	
	exit conference.				with NFPA 101	1100	
	3.1-19(b)				4 Administrator/Maintenanc	е	
					Director/Designee completed		
					facility audit to ensure there ar	e no	
					outstanding required inspectio		
					examinations or flushing	•	
					requirements for any automati	С	
					sprinkler piping system, intern		
					piping/branch-line piping syste		
					or other internal piping		
					mechanisms.		
					Administrator/Maintenance		
					Director/Designee will conduct	t	
					monthly audit to ensure there		
					no outdated, expired, over-due		
					outstanding maintenance-testi		
					of any automatic sprinkler pipi	-	
					system, internal piping/branch	-	
					systems. The		
					Administrator/Maintenance		
					Director/Designee will present	the	
					results of these audits to the		
					monthly QAPI/QA committee f	or	
					no less than 3 months. Any	OI .	
					patterns that are identified will		
					have an Action Plan initiated.		
					QAPI/QA committee will	1116	
						onoo	
					determine when 100% complia	ance	
					is achieved or if ongoing		
					monitoring is required.		
l	I		I		l		i

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: VE2J21 Facility ID: 000318 If continuation sheet Page 5 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		l í	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
THE TENTY		155387	B. WI		<u> </u>	04/17/	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2500 IOWA AVE CONNERSVILLE, IN 47331			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG DEFICIENCY)			DATE	
K 0361	NFPA 101						
SS=E	Corridors - Areas	Open to Corridor					
83-E Bldg. 01	Based on observation failed to ensure one used as a treatment of a says that a space as long as the space room. This deficient residents, staff and of corridor. Findings include: Based on observation Director during an infacility at 9:40 a.m. Therapy Room two the east corridor out Based on observation Director at 2:06 p.m. wooden Therapy Room. Based on 04/17/25 and durp.m. on 04/17/25, the Therapy Room indevice in the room, during the day where purposes but agreed egress was being us was not separated for These findings were	on and interview, the facility of four corridors was not room. LSC Section 19.3.6.1 (1) may be open to the corridor is not used as a treatment at practice could affect over 10 visitors utilizing the east ons with the Maintenance initial walk through of the on 04/17/25, a portable wooden step stair device was stored in side the Therapy Room. On with the Maintenance is on 04/17/25, the portable from two step stair device was stored on interview at 2:06 p.m. Fing the exit conference at 2:20 from Maintenance Director stated is too small to utilize the stair it is only moved to the corridor in it is used for Therapy the aforementioned means of ed as a treatment area and	K 0	361	0361: Corridors. Areas open Corridor-CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS = E 1. No residents, staff or visitor have been affected/harmed by alleged deficient practice. The rehabilitative stairs will be stor in other location when not in u will be used in the therapy worroom, when in use. The aisles hallways, passageways, corridwas immediately cleared of an obstructions, to ensure full use case of emergency. 2. All residents, visitors and have the potential to be affected. All other areas observed for exobstruction and any concerns resolved. 3. Maintenance Director and designee will provide education related to "Means of Egress" at that all corridors, hallways, aisles., etc., remain cleared an are free of obstruction. 4. The Maintenance Director and/or designee will complete weekly audits of "Means of Egress" (1x) times per week for four (4) weeks, then (1x) time every other week for four (4) weeks, and then 1x per month thereafter. The results of these audits will be presented to the monthly Quality Assurance/Performance	s / the rapy ed se & rking , dor ny/all e in staff ed. gress	04/17/2025
	3.1-19(b)						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		ì í	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING 01		COMPLETED	
		155387	B. WI	NG		04/17/	2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2500 IOWA AVE CONNERSVILLE, IN 47331			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID		DROVIDED'S DI AN OF CODDECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
					facility will achieve 100% compliance threshold prior to adjusting the frequency of aud Plan to be updated as indicate after review of Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee.		
K 0372 SS=E Bldg. 01	Barrie	lding Spaces - Smoke					
	failed to ensure 1 of protected to maintai the smoke barrier w requires smoke barr accordance with LS minimum ½ hour fir deficient practice costaff and visitors in sleeping Room SO1 Findings include: Based on observation Director at 2:17 p.m. space surrounding a horizontal sprinkler attic smoke barrier with set by resident sleep firestopped. The cosleeping Room SO1 fire resistance rating side of the door. Ba on 04/17/25, the Ma aforementioned ope wall above the corrisleeping Room SO1 sleeping Room SO1	on and interview, the facility of 3 smoke barrier walls were in the fire resistance rating of tall. LSC Section 19.3.7.5 riers to be constructed in C Section 8.5 and shall have a re resistive rating. This could affect over 20 residents, the vicinity of the resident on 04/17/25, the annular of four inch in diameter pipe which penetrated the wall above the corridor door soing Room SO1 was not corridor door set by resident owas equipped with 90-minute glabels affixed to the hinge assed on interview at 2:17 p.m. anintenance Director agreed the ming in the attic smoke barrier dor door set by resident did not maintain the fire the smoke barrier wall.	K 0.	372	K0372 Subdivision of Buildin Spaces. Smoke Barrier Construction-CFR(s): NE-PA SS = E 1. No residents, staff or visitor have been affected/harmed by alleged deficient practice. The smoke barrier wall located in tattic, was immediately repaired ensure fire resistance rating is maintained. 2. All residents have the potento be affected. An audit was completed of smoker barrier within the facility with no concerns. 3. The Executive Director educated the Maintenance Director on "Subdivision of Building Spaces-Smoke Barrie Construction CFR(s): NFPA 4. The Maintenance Director and/or designee will complete weekly audits of "Subdivision of Building Spaces-Smoke Barrie Construction CFR(s): NFPA (Ix) times per week for four (4) weeks, then (Ix) time every off week for four (4) weeks, and times affected in the staff of the subdivision of Building Spaces-Smoke Barrie Construction CFR(s): NFPA (Ix) times per week for four (4) weeks, and times affected in the subdivision of Building Spaces-Smoke Barrie Construction CFR(s): NFPA (Ix) times per week for four (4) weeks, and times affected in the subdivision of Building Spaces-Smoke Barrie Construction CFR(s): NFPA (Ix) times per week for four (4) weeks, and times affected in the subdivision of Building Spaces-Smoke Barrie Construction CFR(s): NFPA (Ix) times per week for four (4) weeks, and times affected in the subdivision of Building Spaces-Smoke Barrie Construction CFR(s): NFPA (IX) times per week for four (4) weeks, and times affected in the subdivision of Building Spaces-Smoke Barrie Construction CFR(s): NFPA (IX) times per week for four (4) weeks, and times affected in the subdivision of Building Spaces-Smoke Barrie Construction CFR(s): NFPA	101 s y the he d to htial yalls of er 101"	04/18/2025

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

VE2J21

Facility ID: 000318

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 12

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2)		X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	01	COMPL	ETED
		155387	B. W	NG		04/17/	/2025
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	2			OWA AVE		
CAROLE	TON HEALTHCAR	E CENTER		CONNERSVILLE, IN 47331			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY		DATE
	"	e reviewed with the Executive			Ix per month thereafter. The		
		aintenance Director during the			results of these audits will be		
	exit conference.				presented to the monthly Qua	iity	
					Assurance/Performance		
	3.1-19(b)				Improvement Committee. The		
					facility will achieve 100%		
					compliance threshold prior to		
					adjusting the frequency of aud		
					Plan to be updated as indicate	: d	
					after review of Quality		
					Assurance/Performance		
					Improvement Committee.		
K 0918	NFPA 101						
SS=F Bldg. 01	,	s - Essential Electric Syste					
g	Based on record rev	view, observation and	K 0	918	K0918: Electrical		05/01/2025
	interview; the facili		K o	710	Systems-Essential Electrical		03/01/2023
		ne transfer time to the alternate			Systems - General CFR(s):		
		vithin 10 seconds for 12			NFPA 101		
	1 ~	recent 12 month period. This			SS = F		
		ould affect all residents, staff			1 . No residents, staff member	rs or	
	and visitors.				visitors were affected by the		
	Findings include:				alleged deficient practice. The procedures/monitoring of		
					"Emergency Generator Month	ly	
	Based on review of	Direct Supply TELS Logbook			Generator Exercise & Inspecti	on	
	Documentation "En	nergency Generator:			(under load) and "Transfer Tin	ne to	
		tors Monthly Generator			Emergency Power" were		
	Exercise and Inspec	ction (under load)"			immediately reviewed, addres	sed	
	documentation with	the Maintenance Director at			& appropriate		
		7/25, monthly load testing			measures/interventions taken	to	
		the most recent twelve month			ensure the "Transfer Time to		
	1 -	e transfer time to the alternate			Emergency Power) occurs wit	hin	
		eded 10 seconds. The			10 seconds as required.		
		mergency Power" was listed as					
		onthly emergency generator			2. All residents have the poter	ıtial	
	load testing conduc	ted on 04/30/24, 05/31/24,			to be affected by the issues ci	ted	
	06/28/24, 07/31/24,	, 08/30/24, 09/30/24, 10/31/24,			in the statement of deficiencie	s.	
	11/27/24, 12/26/24,	, 01/31/25, 02/28/25 and on			The facility has contracted with	n	

	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155387		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/17/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2500 10	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD DWA AVE ERSVILLE, IN 47331		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL A SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
TAG	03/31/25. In addition generator inspection documentation date indicated "NA" in recapability to be on I Review of the emer contractor's "Load It documentation date transfer time in sect source. Based on in 04/17/25, the Maint counted off the transhead during monthly could not be ensure alternate power source any generator inspect documentation with period. Based on on Maintenance Direct facility has one progressive of the property documentation affix was rate at 25 kW.	d 07/15/24 did not state the onds to the alternate power aterview at 10:50 a.m. on enance Director stated he sfer time in seconds in his y load testing and agreed it d the transfer time to the ree was within 10 seconds for	TAG	SafeCare for generator service Safe Care will also assess & determine if the age of the generator equipment, is such replacement is recommended and/or if programming of the current generator can be most to accommodate requirement appointment is scheduled with Safe Care to assess/evaluate generator & determine whether should be repaired/modified or replaced. 3. Maintenance Director and/or designee will be provided education related to "Electrical Systems-Essential Electrical Systems and Generator Monte Exercise & Inspection. 4. The and/or designee will complete weekly audits of "Electrical Systems-Essential Electrical Systems and Generator Monte Exercise & Inspection. 4. The and/or designee will complete weekly audits of "Electrical Systems and Generator Monte Exercise & Inspection (4) weeks, then (1 x) time every of week for four (4) weeks, and it is per month thereafter. The results of these audits will be presented to the monthly Qual Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee. The facility will achieve 100% compliance threshold prior to adjusting the frequency of audits after review of Quality Assurance/Performance	that lified s. An the er it or rator n" (1 other then lifity e	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

VE2J21

Facility ID: 000318

If continuation sheet

Page 9 of 12

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155387	TIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING <u>01</u>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/17/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2500	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD IOWA AVE NERSVILLE, IN 47331		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 0920 SS=E Bldg. 01	Extens Based on observation failed to ensure 1 of used as a substitute requires utilities to 6 9.1.2 requires electromply with NFPA 2011 Edition. NFP unless specifically procables shall not be a wiring of a structure building service equation for life safety shall approved in accordant standards. NFPA 9 Facilities, 2012 edit as any portion of a lipatient care vicinity location intended for treatment of patient beyond the normal litable, treadmill, or opatient during exampatient care vicinity (2.3 m) above the first states household or commonly equipped in their power cords they are not located vicinity. This defice 20 residents, staff are resident sleeping Romand in the states of	ent - Power Cords and on and interview, the facility of 1 extension cords were not for fixed wiring. LSC 19.5.1 comply with Section 9.1. LSC ical wiring and equipment to 70, National Electrical Code, A 70, Article 400.8 requires that, bermitted, flexible cords and used as a substitute for fixed be designed, installed and unce with all applicable NFPA 9, Standard for Health Care ion, defines patient care areas health care facility wherein d to be examined or treated. It is defined as a space, within a for the examination and see, extending 6 ft (1.8 m) location of the bed, chair, other device that supports the dination and treatment. A fextends vertically to 7 ft 6 in. for NFPA 99, Section 10.4.2.3 office appliances not d with grounding conductors for shall be permitted provided within the patient care fient practice could affect over and visitors in the vicinity of from SO2.	K 0920	K0920: Electrical Equipment Power Cords and Extension General CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS = E 1 . No residents, staff member visitors have been found to be affected by alleged deficient practice. 2. All residents have the potent to be affected. A facility audit completed to identify power swith no other concerns identiff 3. Maintenance Director, Res Ambassador(s) and/or design will be provided education related to the use of "Electrical Equipment- Power Cords and Extensions". 4. The Maintenance Director and/or designee will complete weekly audits of "Electrical Equipment- Power Cords and Extensions" (1 x) times per with for four (4) weeks, then (1 x) the every other week for four (4) weeks, and then lx per month thereafter. The results of these audits will be presented to the monthly Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee, The facility will achieve 100% compliance threshold prior to	rs or e atial was trips ied. ident iee, ated	
	Findings include:			adjusting the frequency of aud Plan to be updated as indicated		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

VE2J21

Facility ID: 000318

If continuation sheet

Page 10 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>01</u> COMPLETED B. WING 04/17/202				
		155387	B. W.			04/17/	2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2500 IO	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD WA AVE ERSVILLE, IN 47331		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	.TE	COMPLETION DATE
K 0921 SS=F	Based on observation Director at 1:48 p.m transmission device phone charging cab strip on the floor ne window in resident power strip was list interview at 1:48 p.m Maintenance Direct being used in the parand non-PCREE and substitute for fixed Room SO2.	ons with the Maintenance in. on 04/17/25, a life alert in, the resident bed and two cell les were plugged into a power ar the resident bed by the sleeping Room SO2. The led as UL 1363A. Based on im. on 04/17/25, the or agreed a power strip was strient care vicinity for PCREE d was being used as a wiring in resident sleeping e reviewed with the Executive sintenance Director during the			after review of Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee.		
Bldg. 01	Maintenanc Based on record revinterview; the faciliar required maintenance documentation of in Related Electrical Electri	riew, observation and ty failed to conduct the ce and maintain complete aspections for all Patient Care equipment (PCREE). NFPA 99, es Code, 2012 edition, sections the physical integrity, current, and touch current ortable PCREE is performed as sting intervals are established otocols. All PCREE used in a tested in accordance with efore being put into service and modification. Any system I electrical appliances liance with NFPA 99 as a service manuals, instructions,	K 0	921	K0921: Electrical Equipment: Testing and Maintenance Requirements, General CFR(NFPA 101 SS = E 1 . No residents, staff member visitors have been found to be affected by alleged deficient practice. 2. All resident have the potent be affected. Facility wide PCR testing was completed and documentation completed. 3. /p>	rs or	04/30/2025

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

VE2J21

Facility ID: 000318

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 12

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 05/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155387	l í	JILDING	01	COMPL 04/17/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			2500 IO	NDDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD WA AVE ERSVILLE, IN 47331		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	λΤΕ	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	include information are considered in the for electrical equipment instruction are readily available condensed operating appliance are legible equipment tests, reproduced in the equipment tests, reproduced in accorpolicy. Personnel reproduced in accorpolic in acc	wided by the manufacturer as required by 10.5.3.1.1 and the development of a program ment maintenance. Electrical consumers and maintenance manuals the end of the en					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: VE2J21 Facility ID: 000318 If continuation sheet Page 12 of 12